

January 8, 2020

TO: Mayor Jerry L. Demings

and Board of County Commissioners

FROM: Joseph C. Kunkel, P.E., Director, Public Works Department July Could

CONTACT PERSON: Humberto L. Castillero, P.E., PTOE, Interim Manager,

Traffic Engineering Division

PHONE NUMBER: (407) 836-7891

SUBJ: Resolution Affirming Support for Designating Roadway in Honor of the

Late Trooper Richard Howell

The Florida State Legislature enacted a bill directing the Florida Department of Transportation to erect markers for an honorary designation of roadway for the following:

That portion of U.S. 441, between Landstreet Road and Taft Vineland Road as "Trooper Richard Howell Memorial Highway."

This Resolution is being provided at the request of the Florida Department of Transportation. It is requested that the Board approve and execute the Resolution for designating the roadway in honor of the late Trooper Richard Howell, thereby affirming its support for the State's honorary designation. This Resolution has been reviewed by the Orange County Attorney's Office and found acceptable as to form.

Action Requested: Approval and execution of Resolution of the Orange County

Board of County Commissioners regarding affirming its support for the designation of that portion of U.S. 441 between Landstreet Road and Taft Vineland Road as the "Trooper Richard Howell Memorial Highway" and for the erection by the Florida Department of Transportation of suitable markers proclaiming

the designation. All Districts.

JCK/HLC/nad

Attachments